Partnership), and a new Beijing Shougang New Energy Materials Technology Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as "New Energy
Materials") was established, with its shareholders being Shougang Co., Ltd. and Beijing Shouxin Jinyuan Management
Consulting Center (Limited Partnership). As of April 25, 2023, the industrial and commercial registration procedures for the
current separation have been completed, and New-E Co. and New Energy Materials have obtained their respective business
licenses.

(2) According to the resolution of the 5th extraordinary meeting of the board of directors of Shougang Co., Ltd. in 2023, New
Energy Materials plans to dissolve and liquidate. As of December 22, 2023, New Energy Materials have obtained the
"Cancellation Approval Notice" and "Cancellation Registration Notice" issued by the Shunyi District Market Supervision
Administration of Beijing, and have completed tax cancellation, bank account cancellation, and industrial and commercial
deregistration.

Beijing Shougang Co. Ltd Annual Report 2023

59

Section VII. Movements in share capital and shareholders

I. Share movement
1. Share movement

Unit: share

Before change Increase (/decrease) during the year After change

Amount Ratio New shares
issued

Bonus
issue

Converted
from

reserves
Others Subtotal Amount Ratio

I. Restricted shares 1,806,563,829 23.10% -25,257,565 -25,257,565 1,781,306,264 22.85%

1. State ownership

2. State-owned
corporation shares 1,741,662,029 22.27% 1,741,662,029 22.34%

3. Shares held by
other domestic
investors

64,901,800 0.83% -25,257,565 -25,257,565 39,644,235 0.51%

Of which:
Shares held by
domestic legal
persons

Shares held
by domestic natural
persons

64,901,800 0.83% -25,257,565 -25,257,565 39,644,235 0.51%

4.Foreign
ownership

Of which:
Shares held by
overseas legal
persons

Shares held
by overseas natural
persons
II. Non-restricted
shares 6,013,305,341 76.90% 6,013,305,341 77.15%

1. RMB ordinary
shares 6,013,305,341 76.90% 6,013,305,341 77.15%

2. Domestic listed
foreign shares
3. Overseas listed

foreign shares

4.Others

III. Total number of
shares 7,819,869,170 100.00% -25,257,565 -25,257,565 7,794,611,605 100.00%

Reasons of shares movements
√Applicable □ Not applicable
According to the Incentive Plan, with the approval of the company's shareholders meeting, the company has repurchased and
cancelled 25,257,565 restricted shares during the reporting period, and share capital of the company have been reduced from
7,819,869,170 shares to 7,794,611,605 shares.
Approval of share movements
√ Applicable □ Not applicable
The restricted stocks repurchased and cancelled by the company during the reporting period have been reviewed and approved at the
2022 annual shareholders meeting on June 30, 2023 and the first extraordinary shareholders meeting on September 28, 2023.

[…]

beginning retained earnings and other related financial statement items in the earliest period for
financial statement presentation in accordance with the above regulations. The above accounting
treatment regulations will be implemented from January 1, 2023.

For the taxable temporary differences and deductible temporary differences arised from the
recognision of lease liabilities and right of use assets by the Company for leasing business,
adjustments shall be made in accordance with the provisions of Interpretation No. 16.

The impact of implementing the above accounting policies on the consolidated balance sheet as of
December 31, 2023 and the consolidated income statement for the year 2023 is as follows:

Consolidated balance sheet items
(December 31, 2023)

Affected amount

Deferred tax assets 86,977,838.59
Deferred tax liabilities 85,684,032.63

Consolidated income statement items
(FY 2023)

Affected amount

Income tax expense -1,293,805.96

The impact of implementing the above accounting policies on the consolidated balance sheet as of
December 31, 2022 and the consolidated income statement for the year 2022 is as follows:

Consolidated balance sheet items
(December 31, 2022)

Before
adjustment Adjustment After

adjustment
Deferred tax assets 402,355,955.31 18,075,395.43 420,431,350.74

Deferred tax liabilities 502,268,362.26 18,075,395.43 520,343,757.69

Consolidated income statement items
(FY 2022)

Before
adjustment Adjustment After

adjustment
Income tax expense 283,698,478.31 -- 283,698,478.31

The impact of implementing the above accounting policies on the consolidated balance sheet as of
January 1, 2022 is as follows:

Consolidated balance sheet items
(January 1, 2022)

Before
adjustment Adjustment After

adjustment
Deferred tax assets 189,721,423.29 21,468,073.51 211,189,496.80

Deferred tax liabilities 208,958,292.75 21,468,073.51 230,426,366.26

② The cumulative impact of changes in accounting policies in this period

The implementation of the above accounting policies has not had a significant impact on the
financial statements of the Company.

Beijing Shougang Co. Ltd Annual Report 2023

121

(2) Changes in significant accounting estimates

The Company did not have any change in significant accounting estimates during the year.

IV. Tax

1. Main types of taxes and corresponding tax rates

Tax type Tax basis Tax rate%

Value-added tax

Taxable Value Added (The taxable amount is
calculated by multiplying the taxable sales amount by